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March Working Party

Prior to the March Working Party Ray Orth received a ‘Wright’ pessimistic picture from one of our volunteers. Thankfully we escaped the fate of this excavator during our dreadful winter weather!
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The working party was a great success including having seven days of dry weather – just to emphasise this it rained the day after the working party ended!

80 metres of Bentomat lining and hollow block work along both banks were completed by the Tuesday. On the Wednesday and Thursday nearly all the solid blocks along both banks were laid. Eddy Evan’s hydraulic lifting grab was a great success eliminating the need for manual loading of the blocks into dumpers at Little Tring. Only about 500 blocks remain to be laid plus the coir rolls along the top.

It did demonstrate that the policy of concentrating on one operation at a time pays dividends and this will be so for all future work.

Post March Sunday Work Party.

(by Brian Ing)

Our new WAT Restorationer Andy Brown was striding purposefully along the towpath from Drayton Beauchamp back towards Little Tring, after a successful day’s ‘Bentomat’ bank lining. A walker passing by stopped him and enquired “When did the last train travel along this track?” Our intrepid canal restorer, struggling to recover from his shock and disbelieve, spluttered the ‘track’ was in fact the bed of the Wendover Arm Canal, which we are trying to restore. With this, he gestured towards the others, making their way back along the towpath towards Little Tring still in their ‘high viz’ jackets & hard hats. “What on earth for?” persisted the ‘train spotter’ At this stage my understanding of the meeting became less clear, but I would say if you see a pair of walking boots, sticking upside down, out of the hedge between Little Tring and Drayton Beauchamp do not delve too deeply into the hedge row, as there may be the sorry remains of a traumatised train spotter in there! 

April Working Party

Again we were blessed with dry weather for this working party. The few remaining blocks and concrete seal for the bund were completed on the Friday and work commenced on placing spoil on 160 metres of bank, 80 metres each side. 

We experimented with a third excavator to load the two dumpers that were feeding the two excavators placing the spoil on the banks, one either side. This was not wholly successful because the intention to carry on with bulk excavation of Stage 2 when spoil was not needed for bank filling failed because we were short of volunteers and had to use the dumper drivers to assist in placing spoil on the banks.

Below is the scene on the last day – the temporary bund at the end of Stage 1 will be just in front of where the excavator is standing.
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M Leishman

In the picture below, looking back from the east end of Stage 1, you can see the almost completed works. 
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M Leishman

Compare the scene above with October 2009, shown below, only four working parties ago!
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R Leishman

Only 80 metres of bed lining from the small bund in the middle distance and the temporary bund at the end of the stage remain to be completed – hopefully at the May working party, The 50 metre mooring bay can be seen on the towpath side in the distance.

Laying some 5,000 blocks along the two banks over 80 metres of canal is hard work, especially for the older volunteers. Next time I am hoping we can enlist younger volunteers for mass block laying, e.g. trainees from RAF Halton for a weekend. The biggest problem will be keeping them supplied with blocks fast enough from Little Tring.  

May Working Party
The last 80 metres of bed lining will be completed as well as the temporary bund. We intend to use 8t excavators to give extra reach over the Bentomat as it is unrolled and also for placing spoil over the bund. Spoil for this work will come from bulk excavation for Stage 2. Three rolls of Bentomat will have to be cut up to provide a total of 5 x 20 metre rolls.

Another priority will be to excavate for and construct the Stage 2 mooring bay in order to complete at least the base before the winter weather. Fortunately the towpath bank swings in from the canal at a suitable point so this will minimise the excavation required. 

KESCRG are also visiting us on Saturday to Monday of the May working party and will be working at Bridge 4. They will pour the next base of the mooring bay, erect the steel formwork for the first wall section and strip and re-assemble the base formwork for another pour. They will also work on the initial clearance of the Whitehouses old pumping station site to try and expose better details of what lies below ground level.

Good relations

It is very heartening that the two farmers on each side of Stage 1, at their suggestion, are co-operating in trimming the boundary hedges – you can see this in the middle picture opposite where the offside hedge has been trimmed during the winter, the Trust having trimmed back the canal side of the hedge. On the other side the Trust have cleared some old elders and left specimen trees so that the farmer can trim the hedge right across to the towpath.

Web Site

The address of the Trust Restoration web site managed by Oliver Revel (that is linked to the main Trust site) is:

http://wendovercanal.org.uk/

The number of e-mail recipients of this newsletter is increasing; please let me know if you wish to join them as it saves me time and the Trust postage/printing costs.

Festival cancellation

IN CASE YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY VOLUNTEERED, I AM REPEATING LAST ISSUE’S APPEAL.

Because of the Festival cancellation, The Trust is attending waterway and other events with the Trust Stand to a) publicise the Trust’s activities, b) sell Grand Draw tickets c) promote BlockAid and d) man the Trust Sales. 

No special expertise is needed for b), c) and d) so if any readers of the Newsletter feel they can spend an hour or two helping  at  the  following  events  please  give our 

Fundraising Director, Bob Wheal, a call on 07860 286155 or e-mail funding@wendoverarmtrust.co.uk
Sat 15th & Sun 16th May 2010

Rickmansworth Canal Festival

14th May – Setup

15th & 16th May – Event open

16th May (evening) – Breakdown

Sat 31st July

Linslade Canal Festival

31st July – One-day event, so Setup, Event and Break-down on the same day

Sat 7th and Sun 8th August

Blisworth Canal Festival

Fri or Sat 7th Aug – Setup

Sat 7th and Sun 8th Aug – Event open

Sun 8th Aug (evening) – Breakdown

Sat 28th to Mon 30th Aug

IWA National Festival Beale Park (Pangbourne)
Thur 26th or Fri 27th Aug – Setup

Sat 28th, Sun 29th & Mon 30th Event open

Mon 30th Aug (evening) – Breakdown

Buckinghamshire Freemasons

I have been contacted by Buckinghamshire Freemasons who organise a “Freemasons in the Community” week every year – I am told ‘it is a Bob-a-Job Week without the Bob’. They are offering to come and do minor jobs on the Wendover Arm  any day/s from Saturday 19th June to Friday 25th June 2010. They have in mind litter picking, grass cutting and the like. I also had in mind clearing work at Whitehouses old pumping station.

It is essential that they are supervised by one of our volunteers to ensure Health & Safety/Insurance rules are adhered to. They all wear high visibility jackets with their own logo.

To assist in this I need volunteers who will spend one or more days over this week to supervise the masons. It is unlikely that there will be large numbers and it has been left that I will tell them the days on which we have a volunteer to supervise and they will tell us who, if any, they have available.  ANY VOLUNTEERS PLEASE?

This is worthy of support as the masons are a very influential organisation and it would be good publicity for the Trust and also could possibly lead to funding sources.

General Notes.
All volunteers receive and sign for the Trust’s Restoration Handbook that includes full Health and Safety requirements for the restoration works. The Handbook is the property of the Trust; if you leave the working parties for any reason, please return your Handbook to either Ray Orth or myself. 

Hard hats for use at all times and high visibility jackets to be worn on sites with mobile plant in use are kept in the store at Tringford and must be drawn/returned there. 

One first aid kit is kept in the store; another is kept in the VW Transporter for use on site. 

Also available in the Transporter are ear defenders and goggles that must be worn when using strimmers, angle grinders, concrete breakers and the like. BW will supply gloves and footwear with reinforced toecaps on request. 

We normally work from 9am to 5pm (or dark if earlier!) when we are hiring plant or taking delivery of ready-mix concrete early in the morning. 

There are breaks for morning tea/coffee, packed lunch and afternoon tea/coffee. We take our own food and drink.

Physical and Financial progress

Another six months and it again time for me to report progress. As you have read, Stage 1 is virtually complete and it is now possible to say that, in round figures it will have cost £130,000. 

This is less than my initial estimate of £176,550, partly due to Herts County Council allowing us to tip spoil on their land near Bridge 4.

This means that Stage 1 has cost £400 per metre and, bearing in mind that the initial work on this stage was experimental in design and a long learning curve, I would hope that this cost plus inflation can be maintained for the remaining stages.

My best estimate now is that Phase II will cost around £1 million and be completed in 2017

Voluntary Labour

The table below shows the value of volunteer labour up to the end of 2009. 

A very significant figure as we have now put in over £½ million of voluntary labour effort, a figure that will be very useful for the Trust’s Funding Director when he applies for grants.

Yet again, many thanks to Joyce Smith for all the time that she spends in collating our time sheets, a great asset when we require matching funding.

	YEAR
	HOURS
	TOTAL

HOURS
	VALUE

£
	TOTAL

VALUE

£

	1996
	1,016.50
	1,016.50
	8,132
	8,132 

	1997
	997.50
	2,014.00
	7,980
	16,112

	1998
	2,696.00
	4,710.00
	43,174
	59,286

	1999
	3,550.50
	8,260.50
	30,799
	90,085

	2000
	4,239.90
	8,479.90
	36,865
	126,950

	2001
	5,021.50
	13,501.40
	40,132
	167,082

	2002
	5,560.00
	19,061.40
	44,480
	211,562

	2003
	6,721.50
	25,782.90
	53,772
	265,334

	2004
	6,647.75
	32,430.65
	55,366
	320,700

	2005
	3,784.50
	36,215.15
	37,437
	358,137

	2006
	4,179.50
	40,394.65
	35,326
	393,463

	2007
	5,463.00
	45,857.65
	43,704
	437,167

	2008
	4,342.00
	50,199.65
	34,736
	471,903

	2009
	5,285.00
	55,484.65
	42,280
	514,183


WENDOVER ARM CANAL RESTORATION PHASE II

PROGRESS REPORT AS AT 31st MARCH 2010

CANAL LINING

	Item
	Stage 1
	Stage 2
	Stage 3
	Stage 4
	Stage 5
	Stage 6
	Stage 7

	Total length
	321m
	350m
	350m
	350m
	350m
	337m
	-

	Complete to date:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bulk Excavation
	321m
	75m
	
	
	
	
	---------

	Capping to pipe
	321m
	45m
	
	
	
	
	---------

	Tipping to offside bank
	321m
	
	
	
	
	
	---------

	Tipping to towpath bank
	321m
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profiling offside bank
	321m
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profiling towpath bank
	321m
	
	
	
	
	
	---------

	Lining towpath bank
	321m
	
	
	
	
	
	---------

	Lining offside bank
	321m
	
	
	
	
	
	---------

	Level and line bed
	240m
	
	
	
	
	
	---------

	Planting banks
	60m
	
	
	
	
	
	---------

	Mooring wall length
	50m
	50m
	--------
	50m
	50m
	--------
	237m

	Excavation
	50m
	
	--------
	50m
	
	--------
	10m

	Blinding
	50m
	
	--------
	45m
	
	--------
	

	Wall base
	50m
	
	--------
	30m
	
	--------
	

	Wall upright
	50m
	
	--------
	4m
	
	--------
	

	Backfill
	50m
	
	--------
	
	
	--------
	

	Estimated Cost
	£176,550
	£183,750
	£175,000
	£175,000
	£166,250
	£98,725
	£53,725

	Cost to date/final
	£122,387
	£9,598
	£361
	£4,347
	£345
	£273
	£390


FOOTBRIDGES & VARIOUS OTHER WORKS

	Item
	Stage 8
	Stage 9
	Stage 10
	Stage 11
	Stage 12
	Stage 13
	Stage 14

	
	Bridge 4
	Bridge 4A
	Whitehouses

Weir etc.
	Cart track

Narrows

& Weir
	Removal

of bunds
	Winding

Hole nose
	Nuttalls

Bund

	Footbridge
	100%
	100%
	----------------
	-----------
	----------
	-----------
	----------

	Excavation
	100%
	100%
	----------------
	
	----------
	
	----------

	Blinding
	100%
	100%
	----------------
	
	----------
	
	----------

	Wall base
	100%
	100%
	----------------
	
	----------
	
	----------

	Wall upright
	100%
	100%
	----------------
	
	----------
	
	----------

	Backfill
	100%
	100%
	----------------
	
	----------
	
	----------

	Weir
	---------
	---------
	
	
	----------
	-----------
	----------

	Heritage work
	---------
	---------
	
	-----------
	----------
	-----------
	----------

	Other work
	---------
	---------
	----------------
	-----------
	
	-----------
	100%

	Estimated cost
	£20,000
	£20,000
	£20,000
	£20,000
	£20,000
	£10,000
	£3,500

	Cost to date/final
	£20,122
	£20,031
	£1,521
	
	
	
	3,501


SUMMARY INCLUDING OVERHEAD COSTS
	
	Lining
	F/bridges

& other

works
	Clear bed,

& Temp’y

Works
	Environ’t

Reports
	Materials

In stock
	Admin
	Tools &

Equip’t
	Vehicle
	Unallocated

contingency
	TOTAL

	Estimated cost
	£1,029,000
	£113,500
	£15,000
	£3,500
	£0
	£25,000
	£5,000
	£10,000
	£49,000
	£1,250,000

	Cost to date/final
	£137,701
	£45,175
	£16,084
	£3,245
	£28,393
	£12,420
	£2,911
	£5,862
	
	£251,791 
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DATES FOR WORKING PARTIES 

So you can plan your diary ahead, the following are the dates of the main monthly working parties for the rest of 2010:
	DATE  
	WORKING AT
	WORK TO BE DONE

	2010

	Friday 30th April to

Thursday May 6th
	Drayton Beauchamp
	Complete bed lining with Bentomat and spoil to Stage 1

Mooring wall at Bridge 4 (KESCRG)

Exploratory work at Whitehouses (KESCRG)

	Friday 4th June to

Thursday 10th June
	
	Complete bund attend of Stage 1 and re-water Stage 1.

Stage 2 pipe capping

Excavation for Stage 2 mooring wall?

	Saturday 3rd July and

Sunday 4th July
	
	Remove fence and level off towpath along Stage 1 mooring wall

	Saturday 7th August to

Sunday 15th August
	
	The usual nine day working party, hopefully to make great progress on Stage 2 pipe capping and mooring wall.

	Friday 3rd September to

Thursday 9th September
	
	

	Friday 1st October to

Thursday 7th October
	
	

	Friday 5th November to

Thursday 11th November
	
	

	Friday 3rd December to

Thursday 9th December
	
	


 It would be a great help if volunteers who normally come on particular days of a working party could let me know these days as this would be a great help in forward planning of work. The arrangement is that an e-mail or phone call lets Ray or I know if you cannot make a particular day or days that are pre-booked.

Roger Leishman, Restoration Director.  7 Hall Park, Berkhamsted, Herts HP4 2NU.

                                                                 (Tel:01442 874536, e-mail rleishman@ukgateway.net)

WORK PARTY VOLUNTEER SCHEDULE TO JUNE 2010

	Date (2010)
	Location
	Person/s in charge
	Excavator

Drivers
	Dumper

Drivers
	Other Volunteers

	

	Thu 29th Apr
	Plant delivery
	J Reynolds
	
	
	
	

	Fri 30th Apr
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Orth

R Leishman
	R Orth

P Cardy
	 
	K Graves

B Barry
	J Reynolds

	Sat 1st May

KESCRG
	Drayton Beauchamp

Whitehouses
	R Orth

R Leishman
	R Orth

P Cardy
	B Fletcher
	K Graves

J Reynolds
	

	Sun 2nd May

KESCRG
	Drayton Beauchamp

Whitehouses
	R Orth

B Fletcher
	R Orth

P Cardy
	 
	J Reynolds
	

	Mon 3rdMay

KESCRG
	Drayton Beauchamp

Whitehouses
	R Leishman
	P Cardy
	 
	K Graves

B Barry
	J Reynolds

	Tue 4th May
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Leishman
	P Cardy
	
	K Graves

B Barry
	

	Wed 5thMay
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Orth
	R Orth
	
	K Graves
	

	Thu 6th May
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Orth
	R Orth
	
	K Graves
	

	Fri 7th May
	Return Plant
	B Barry
	
	
	
	

	

	Thu 3rd June
	Plant delivery
	B Barry
	
	
	
	

	Fri 4th June
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Orth

R Leishman
	R Orth

P Cardy
	B Lansley
	
	

	Sat 5th June
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Orth

R Leishman
	R Orth
P Cardy
	
	
	

	Sun 6th June
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Orth
	
	B Lansley
	
	

	Mon 7th Jun
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Leishman
	
	B Lansley
	
	

	Tue 8th June
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Leishman
	
	B Lansley
	
	

	Wed 9th Jun
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Orth
	R Orth
	
	
	

	Thu 10th Jun
	Drayton Beauchamp
	R Orth
	R Orth
	
	
	

	Fri 11th June
	Return Plant
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